Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd.'s Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum Nagpur Urban Zone, Nagpur

Case No. CGRF(NUZ)/019/2011

Applicant : Shri. Kawadu K. Kharkate,

At Post Navegaon Khairy

Tahsil, Parshivani, Dist.NAGPUR.

Non-applicant: MSEDCL represented by

the Nodal Officer-O&M Division – II, Nagpur Urban Zone,

Nagpur.

Quorum Present : 1) Shri. Shivajirao S. Patil

Chairman,

2) Adv. Smt. Gouri Chandrayan,

Member,

3) Smt. Kavita K. Gharat

Member Secretary.

ORDER (Passed on 27.04.2011)

The applicant, Shri. Kawadu Kusanji Kharkate, resident of Navegaon Khairy, Taluka Parshivni, Dist. Nagpur filed the present grievance application on dated 05.04.2011 under Regulation 6.4 of the Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission (Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum & Electricity Ombudsman) Regulations, 2006 here-in-after referred-to-as the said Regulations.

The applicant's case in brief is that, the consumer no. is 422650016710 his meter was permanently disconnected on 31.010.2002. On dated 26.04.2004, the applicant filed an application for settlement of the account and accordingly the non-applicant calculated the bill of outstanding amount of Rs.2935/-. He deposited the bill on 21.06.2004. Then he applied for new meter on 26.04.2010. The demand notice of Rs.602 was prepared but due to financial problem he could not pay this amount. He filed another application for connection on 15.04.2010 but outstanding balance of Rs.5340/- is shown on 20.10.2010. Therefore the applicant filed present application and claim following reliefs.

1) Fresh connection should be given to him, without payment of any balance amount.

The non-applicant filed his say on dated 20.04.2011 and submitted that connection of the applicant was permanently disconnected on 31.10.2002. Now concerned bill is corrected and revised to bill of Rs.2810/, applicant deposited that amount on 21.06.2004. Therefore no amount is due against the applicant.

On 25.04.2010 when matter came for hearing, both the parties filed compromise pursis on record to that effect that no amount is due and outstanding against the applicant. The applicant is entitled to apply for fresh connection on deposit the necessary security deposit and

other charges and requisite compliance. MSEDCL shall deduct amount of Rs.100/- being a security deposit of previous connection of the applicant from fresh security deposit of new connection and therefore matter is settled between the parties out of Forum. The applicant has to comply legal formalities for obtaining new connection.

Therefore matter is settled between the parties outside the Forum. The Forum proceed to pass the following order.

ORDER

The grievance application is dismissed as it is fully satisfied outside the Forum.

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/(Smt.K.K.Gharat) (Adv.Smt.GauriChandrayan) (ShriShivajirao S.Patil)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRMAN
SECRETARY

Member-Secretary

Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd.'s Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum, Nagpur Urban Zone, Nagpur

Page 3 of 3 Case No. 019/2011